

OA 1-30-87

40
H. C. [unclear]
H. H.

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOCKET NO.: 69,551

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT, SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE ✓

DEC 15 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
Deputy Clerk

ROBERT P. SMITH, JR., et al.,
Appellants,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF INSURANCE, and BILL GUNTER,
Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

Vincent J. Rio, III, Esq.
TAYLOR, DAY, RIO & MERCIER
Attorneys for Appellant,
State Farm Insurance
Companies
121 West Forsyth Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 356-0700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

PAGE

- I. Did the trial court err in holding that the retrospective deficit assessment provisions of Section 44 of Chapter 86-160, Laws of Florida are reasonably and logically connected to other provisions of that act, and therefore do not violate of the constitutional "one subject"rule? . . . 12
- II. Did the trial court err in holding that the retrospective deficit assessment provisions of Section 44 Chapter 86-160 do not constitute a "taking" within the intendment of the eminent domain clause of the Florida Constitution, and that such provisions do not violate the due process clauses of the State or Federal Constitution even though they take money from the Florida Medical Malpractice Joint Underwriting Association in order to subsidize a small number of physicians for losses that have already occurred? . . . 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alford v. K. O. Finch,</u> 155 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 1963)	24, 25
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So. 2d 1122, 1124 (Fla. 1981)	12, 13, 16
<u>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan,</u> 100 Fla. 1349, 131 So. 178 (1930)	12, 13
<u>Dickenson v. Board of Public Construction of Dade County,</u> 247 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1968) at 560	32
<u>Liquor Store, Inc. v. Continental Distilling Corporation,</u> 40 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	21
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	13, 16, 21
<u>State Plant Board v. Smith,</u> 110 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1959)	23
<u>State Department of Transportation v. Edward M. Chadbourne,</u> 382 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1980)	31
<u>Tropical Exterminators, Inc. v. Murray,</u> 171 So. 2d 432 (2d DCA, 1965) at 433	29
<u>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Bevis,</u> 336 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1976)	21
Sect. 627.351(4) Fla. Stat. (1985)	4, 30
Sect. 627.351(4)(e) Fla. Stat. (1985)	4, 14
Sect. 768.54(3)(c) Fla. Stat. (1981)	4
Chapter 75-9, Laws of Fla.	3, 4
Chapter 82-236, Laws of Fla.	4
Chapter 82-391, Laws of Fla.	3, 26

Chapter 83-201, Laws of Fla.	6, 26, 30, 31
Chapter 85-175, Sec. 24, Laws of Fla.	19
Chapter 86-160, Laws of Fla.	1, 2, 3, 15 34
Chapter 86-160, Sec. 44, Laws of Fla.	Throughout
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(d)	28
